

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR SAMUEL L. BRAY AND
WILLIAM BAUDE AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAMUEL L. BRAY
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
1100 Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556

WILLIAM BAUDE
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
URIEL HINBERG*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THE PROPER PARTY TO BRING SUIT	4
A. Article III Standing Requires The Proper Party To Bring Suit	4
B. Missouri Is Not The Proper Party To Bring This Suit	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT EXTRAVAGANT THEORIES OF STATE STANDING	9
A. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 's Reference to "Special Solitude" Has Emboldened States	9
B. Some Of The States' Theories Of Standing Are Emblematic Of Unchecked "Special Solitude"	12
III. THE REMEDY IN THIS CASE REINFORCES THE STATES' LACK OF STANDING	17
A. Under Both Article III Standing Doctrine And Equitable Principles, A More Intense Remedy Demands A Stronger Demonstration Of Standing	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The States' Tenuous Basis For Standing Cannot Support The Extraordinarily Broad Equitable Remedy In This Case	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alemite Manufacturing Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	21
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	1, 3
<i>Allen Engineering Co. v. Kays</i> , 152 S.W. 992 (Ark. 1913).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	15, 23
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953).....	6, 9
<i>Atlas Life Insurance Co. v. W.I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939).....	19
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	21
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted and vacated</i> , 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc</i> <i>granted in part and vacated in part</i> , No. 17-2991, 2018 WL 4268817 (7th Cir. June 4, 2018), <i>vacated</i> , Nos. 17-2991, 18- 2649, 2018 WL 4268814 (7th Cir. Aug. 10, 2018).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 5, 12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	22
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Dykes v. MOHELA</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00083, 2021 WL 3206691 (E.D. Mo. July 29, 2021)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	1
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden</i> , 25 F.4th 354 (5th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	16
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	18, 21
<i>Good v. United States Department of Education</i> , No. 21-CV-2539, 2022 WL 2191758 (D. Kan. June 16, 2022).....	8
<i>Gordon v. Washington</i> , 295 U.S. 30 (1935).....	20
<i>Gowens v. Capella University, Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-362, 2020 WL 10180669 (N.D. Ala. June 1, 2020)	8
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	19
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	18
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	19
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2, 9, 10, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883).....	6
<i>NLRB v. P*I*E* Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	6, 14
<i>Perkins v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , No. SA-19-1281-FB, 2020 WL 13120600 (W.D. Tex. May 1, 2020)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Authority v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	21, 22, 23
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	3
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(11)	13
26 U.S.C. § 108(f)(5)	14

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(3)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(6)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(14)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385.1(15)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.392	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.425	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Baude, <i>Standing in the Shadow of Congress</i> , 2016 Sup. Ct. Rev. 197 (2017)	4
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Voting Rights Cases</i> , 1966 Sup. Ct. Rev. 79 (1966)	15
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Samuel L. Bray & Paul B. Miller, <i>Getting into Equity</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1763 (2022).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....	22
Bradford Mank & Michael E. Solimine, <i>State Standing and National Injunctions</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1955 (2019).....	11
MOHELA Financial Statements, FY 2022 (2022), https://www.mohela.com/DL/common/publicInfo/financialStatements.aspx	12, 13
Paul Nolette & Colin Provost, <i>Change and Continuity in the Role of State Attorneys General in the Obama and Trump Administrations</i> , 48 <i>Publius</i> 469 (2018), https://doi.org/10.1093/publius/pjy012	10
Richard M. Re, <i>Relative Standing</i> , 102 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1191 (2014)	5
State Litigation and AG Activity Database, <i>Multistate Litigation Database</i> , https://attorneysgeneral.org/list-of-lawsuits-1980-present/ (last visited Jan. 9, 2023).....	11
Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine</i> , 102 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 689 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
D.E.C. Yale, <i>Introduction, to Lord Nottingham’s “Manual of Chancery Practice” and “Prolegomena of Chancery and Equity”</i> (D.E.C. Yale ed., 1965).....	17
Ernest A. Young, <i>Standing, Equity, and Injury in Fact</i> , 97 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1885 (2022).....	21
